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Abstract :

The air traffic statistics obtained from the CFMU for the ECAC airspace are used to determine the
coverage of European air traffic by the Base of Aircraft Data (BADA). BADA consists of a set of aircraft
models used at the EUROCONTROL and other organisations, such as ANSP’s, research organisations,
governmental regulatory transport agencies and universities. The uses of BADA vary from aircraft
trajectory simulation in Air Traffic Management (ATM) research and development to the modelling and
strategic planning of traffic flows in ground based ATM operations. For the statistics provided in this
report, a 12 month period of traffic data has been used (Jan.-Dec. 2012). The results show that the
aircraft types within BADA 3.11 cover 93.17% of the European air traffic for the whole period, compared
to the annual target of 90%. The synonym aircraft occupy a further 6.68% share of the total traffic.
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SUMMARY

This document reviews the air traffic statistics for 2012 from the EUROCONTROL Centre Flow
Management Unit (CFMU) in order to determine the coverage of European air traffic provided by
BADA (Base of Aircraft Data) Revision 3.11.
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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. IDENTIFICATION AND SCOPE

This document reviews the air traffic statistics for 2012 from the EUROCONTROL Centre Flow
Management Unit (CFMU) in order to determine the coverage of European air traffic provided by
BADA (Base of Aircraft Data) Revision 3.11 [RD1].

BADA 3.11 is a collection of ASCII files, which specifies aircraft performance and operating
procedure parameters for 150 different aircraft types (direct models 1). From these models a further
255 other aircraft types can be supported as being equivalent. They are referred to in this note as

synonym types.

The BADA information is designed for use in trajectory simulation and prediction algorithms within
the domain of Air Traffic Management (ATM). All files are maintained within a configuration
management system at EUROCONTROL Validation Infrastructure Centre of Expertise (VIF)
located at the EUROCONTROL Experimental Centre at Brétigny-sur-Orge, France.

1.2. ORGANISATION

This document is presented in three sections. The first section includes a list of referenced
documents and a glossary of acronyms.

The coverage statistics are summarised in Section 2 with a conclusion in Section 3.
Appendix A provides the 2012 CFMU Traffic data.

Appendix B provides the BADA 3.11 coverage figures for the models and synonyms.

1 In this note only 147 BADA aircraft models will be referred to. The 3 generic fighter models FGTN, FGTH,
and FGTL do not hold an official ICAO code and do therefore not appear amongst the CFMU traffic data.
They will however be referenced to when covering the BADA 3.11 synonym aircraft.
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1.3. REFERENCED DOCUMENTS

RD1 User Manual for the Base of Aircraft Data (BADA) Revision 3.11; EEC
Technical/Scientific Report No. 13/04/16-01, May 2013

RD2 ICAO Document 8643, Edition 40, March 2012

RD3 Coverage of 2011 European Air Traffic for the Base of Aircraft Data (BADA) —

Revision 3.10; EEC Technical/Scientific Report No. 12/06/21-55, June 2012

1.4. GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS

APM Aircraft Performance Model

BADA Base of Aircraft Data

CFMU Central Flow Management Unit

EEC EUROCONTROL Experimental Centre
ICAO International Civil Aviation Organisation
RD Reference Document

VIF Validation Infrastructure

2 Project BADA — EEC Technical/Scientific Report No. 13/06/27-06
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2. CFMU TRAFFIC STATISTICS

The CFMU air traffic is used as a representative sample to identify the current traffic mix of aircraft
types. The choice of BADA aircraft models is targeted to reflect this traffic make up. When a
corresponding BADA model is not available, a synonym equivalent can be proposed.

For each BADA release, a sample traffic provided by the CFMU is used to provide a statistical
comparative coverage of the BADA current models. For this coverage report, a 12 month period of
traffic data has been used (January-December 2012). The CFMU registered traffic figures list all
aircraft types that flew through ECAC airspace. Aircraft are listed in descending order (rank) based
on the number of total flights per aircraft type. For each aircraft type the following information is
provided in Apprendix A:

e Aircraft type identifier 2

e Total number of flights

» Reference to BADA or Synonym type model
* Percentage of flights

¢ Cumulative percentage of flights.

The following table provides a summary of information for the 2012 statistics.

Table 1: Traffic Sample Summary Information

Sample traffic 12 months
(2012)
Total number of flights 9684084
Number of aircraft types in traffic sample 622
Number of aircraft types for 90% coverage 66
Number of aircraft types for 99% coverage 179
Number of aircraft types for 99.90% coverage 298
Number of aircraft types for 99.99% coverage 387

2 All aircraft types refer to ICAO aircraft designators in force at the time of data retrieval [RD2].

Project BADA — EEC Technical/Scientific Report No. 13/06/27-06 3
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3. COMPARISON WITH BADA

Appendix B provides a list of the aircraft types modelled by BADA 3.11 [RD1]. In this list the aircraft
types are ordered alphabetically by the ICAO code. For each of the aircraft types, the percentage
of air traffic and ranking, as specified by the CFMU statistics, are provided.

1. The BADA 3.11 model types provide 93.17% coverage. This figure is up by 1.79% when
compared to the previous coverage report of BADA 3.10 in 2011 (91.38%) [RD3]. The 147
aircraft types modelled by BADA are not the most important types in the CFMU traffic
sample. That is according to the CFMU data, the top 147 aircraft types provide 98.17%
coverage. 3 aircraft models did not appear in the traffic sample (AN38, F28 and DC94).

2. 23 new models have been added to BADA 3.11. 22 of these new models were found in the
sample traffic and have provided a further 1.74% share of the total traffic figures.

4 Project BADA — EEC Technical/Scientific Report No. 13/06/27-06
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Table 2: BADA 3.11 aircraft model additions showing % share of traffic

New Aircraft Models

AN24 0.016%
AN28 0.013%
AN30 0.005%
AN32 0.004%
Al24 0.018%
A140 0.004%
A148 0.044%
C25A 0.268%
C25B 0.182%
C25C 0.020%
C525 0.303%
C680 0.115%
H25B 0.406%

IL76 0.042%

IL86 0.000%

IL96 0.038%
P28T 0.030%
PA44 0.087%
PA46 0.051%
T204 0.059%
YK40 0.012%
YK42 0.020%
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3. 1 new synonym TBP type (LNP4) was added to BADA and was found in the traffic sample
sample providing a mere 0.0005%. BADA 3.11 contains 255 synonym aircraft types. The
total BADA 3.11 synonym coverage represents 6.68% of the total traffic sample. The
synonym share of the traffic is down when compared to the 8.44% share in the previous
coverage report in 2012 [RD3]. This is partially due to the fact that 18 previous synonym
types have been removed and remodelled as direct models (A124, AN24, AN28, C25A,
C25B, C25C, C525, C680, H25B, IL76, IL86, IL96, P28T, PA44, PA46, T204, YK40, YK42).
No synonym types were withdrawn.

4. 52 synonym aircraft were not found among the traffic sample which contains 622 aircraft
types. The missing synonyms are composed mainly of ‘aging’ airliner types, military fighter
aircraft and recently delivered light piston aircraft.

5. The generic helicopter synonym (HELI) is considered as an equivalent for all helicopter
aircraft types. In this traffic sample it can be considered to represent 47 helicopter types
(1.09%).

BADA 3.11 has achieved the target 90% coverage of aircraft types within the CFMU air traffic.

The addition of the next significant aircraft, not modelled by BADA 3.11 (see Table 3) would have
provided an additional 0.68% coverage.

Table 3: Aircraft not modelled in BADA 3.11 with high traffic share

Rank Number Aircraft Code Name in Full % Traffic

30" CRJ7 RJ-700 REGIONAL JET 0.68%

6 Project BADA — EEC Technical/Scientific Report No. 13/06/27-06
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4. CONCLUSION

BADA 3.11 currently covers 99.85% of the European air traffic as specified by the
EUROCONTROL CFMU. The 147 original BADA aircraft models account for 93.17%, while 255
synonym aircraft account for 6.68% of the traffic data. The remaining aircraft types, not covered by
BADA, are composed of 229 different aircraft types (0.16%).

The original model coverage is up by 1.79% when compared to the coverage of BADA 3.11 in
2012. The target original model coverage has been met due to the addition of aircraft models
which have regularly held a high share in the CFMU data. Despite reaching this target coverage,
new aircraft models shall be added subject to the availability of new reference aircraft data.

As a consequence of the increase in model type coverage, the associated synonym types were
removed for modelling and the overall synonym coverage fell by 1.76%. In view of the wide-spread
operational use of BADA, increased synonym coverage will remain a continual aim for BADA.

Project BADA — EEC Technical/Scientific Report No. 13/06/27-06 7
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ANNEX A: 2012 CFMU Traffic data
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TOTAL BADA %TOTAL
RANK | ICAO ID FULL NAME TRAFFIC MODEL | SYNONYM | TRAFFIC | %ACCUM.
1 A320 AIRBUS A-320 1347411 A320 13.91%  13.91%
2 B738 BOEING 737-800 1326263 B738 13.70%  27.61%
3 A319  AIRBUS A-319 962372 A319 9.94% 37.55%
4 A321  AIRBUS A-321 479078 A321 4.95% 42.49%
5 DH8D DHC-8-400 DASH 8 289346 DH8D 2.99% 45.48%
6 E190 EMBRAER ERJ-190 254165 E190 2.62% 48.11%
I B737 BOEING 737-700 232927 B737 2.41% 50.51%
8 AT72  ATR-72-200 232469 AT72 2.40% 52.91%
9 B733  BOEING 737-300 220856 B733 2.28% 55.19%
10 B752  BOEING 757-200 148070 B752 1.53% 56.72%
11 CRJ9 CRJ-900 REGIONAL JET 147909 CRJ9 1.53% 58.25%
12 B763  BOEING 767-300 142418 B763 1.47% 59.72%
13 A332  AIRBUS A-330-200 133460 A332 1.38% 61.10%
14 B735 BOEING 737-500 129901 B735 1.34% 62.44%
15 B744  BOEING 747-400 INTL. 127680 B744 1.32% 63.76%
16 B734 BOEING 737-400 123929 B734 1.28% 65.04%
17 E170 EMBRAER ERJ-170 120521 E170 1.24% 66.28%
18 B772  BOEING 777-200 112305 B772 1.16% 67.44%
19 E145 EMBRAER EMB-145 102904 E145 1.06% 68.50%
20 DH8A  DHC-8-100 DASH 8 96536 DHB8A 1.00% 69.50%
21 A333  AIRBUS A-330-300 92357 A333 0.95% 70.45%
22 CRJ2 RJ-200 REGIONAL JET 90428 CRJ2 0.93% 71.39%
23 B77wW  BOEING 777-300ER 88600 B77W 0.91% 72.30%
24 RJIH RJ-100 AVROLINER 82013 RJ1H 0.85% 73.15%
25 F100 FOKKER 100 76577 F100 0.79% 73.94%
26 F70 FOKKER 70 75279 F70 0.78% 74.72%
27 SF34  SF 340 74838 SF34 0.77% 75.49%
28 A343  AIRBUS A-340-300 69506 A343 0.72% 76.21%
29 B736 BOEING 737-600 69385 B736 0.72% 76.93%
30 CRJ7  CRJ-700 REGIONAL JET 66309 CRJ9 0.68% 77.61%
31 MD82 BOEING MD-82 62930 MD82 0.65% 78.26%
32 C56X  CESSNA 560XL 57312 C56X 0.59% 78.85%
33 BE20 BEECH SUPER KING AIR 200 56884 BE20 0.59% 79.44%
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RANK | ICAO ID FULL NAME TRAFFIC MODEL | SYNONYM | TRAFFIC | %ACCUM
AT45  ATR-42-500 SURVEYOR 56684 AT45 0.59% 80.02%

35 S92 SIKORSKY S-92 HELIBUS 49739 HELI 0.51% 80.54%
36 CRJX  CRJ-1000 REGIONAL JET 48217 CRJ9 0.50% 81.04%
37 SB20  SAAB 2000 48004 SB20 0.50% 81.53%
38 F50 FOKKER 50 42741 F50 0.44% 81.97%
39 RJ85  RJ-85 AVROLINER 42304 RJ85 0.44% 82.41%
40 A318 AIRBUS A-318 ELITE 42193 A318 0.44% 82.85%
41 AT75  ATR-72-500 42057 AT75 0.43% 83.28%
42 A346  AIRBUS A-340-600 40111 A346 0.41% 83.69%
43 H25B HAWKER 850 39305 H25B 0.41% 84.10%
44 AT43  ATR-42-300 37808 AT43 0.39% 84.49%
45 DA42  DIAMOND DA-42 30233 DA42 0.31% 84.80%
46 F2TH DASSAULT FALCON 2000 29840 F2TH 0.31% 85.11%
47 C525  CESSNA 525 CITATIONJET 29344 C525 0.30% 85.41%
48 MD11 BOEING MD-11 28101 MD11 0.29% 85.70%
49 CL60 CHALLENGER CL600/601 27922 CL60 0.29% 85.99%
50 D328 DORNIER 328 26945 D328 0.28% 86.27%
51 B190  BEECH 1900 (C-12J) 26812 JS32 0.28% 86.55%
52 C25A  CESSNA 525A CJ2 25924 C25A 0.27% 86.81%
53 E135 EMBRAER ERJ-135 25184 E135 0.26% 87.07%
54 JS41  BAE-4100 JETSTREAM41 24391 JS41 0.26% 87.33%
55 DH8C DHC-8-300 DASH 8 24745 DH8C 0.26% 87.59%
56 ATP BRITISH AEROSPACE ATP 24555 ATP 0.25% 87.84%
57 B712  BOEING 717-200 23503 B712 0.24% 88.08%
58 GLF5  GULFSTREAM 5 23099 FA7X 0.24% 88.32%
59 C550 CESSNA CITATION I11-S2 23085 C550 0.24% 88.56%
60 C510 CESSNA 510 MUSTANG 23013 C510 0.24% 88.80%
61 B77L  BOEING 777-200LR 22933 B77L 0.24% 89.04%
62 F900 DASSAULT FALCON 900 22832 F900 0.24% 89.27%
63 JS32  BAE-3200 SUPER 32 21662 JS32 0.22% 89.49%
64 A388  AIRBUS A-380-800 21514 A388 0.22% 89.72%
65 PC12  PILATUS PC-12 21102 BESL 0.22% 89.93%
66 PA34  PIPER SENECA 20110 PA34 0.21% 90.14%
67 B762 BOEING 767-200 20014 B762 0.21% 90.35%
68 A306 AIRBUS A-300B4-600 19833 A306 0.20% 90.55%
69 A310 AIRBUS A-310 18024 A310 0.19% 90.74%
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TOTAL BADA
RANK | ICAO ID FULL NAME TRAFFIC MODEL

SYNONYM | TRAFFIC

%TOTAL

%ACCUM.

C25B CESSNA 525B CJ3 17668 C25B 0.18% 90.92%
71 GLF4  GULFSTREAM 4 17489 FA7X 0.18% 91.10%
72 B753 BOEING 757-300 17292 B753 0.18% 91.28%
73 B739 BOEING 737-900 BBJ3 17137 B739 0.18% 91.46%
74 A139 AGUSTA AB-139 17054 HELI 0.18% 91.63%
75 C130 C-130 HERCULES 16186 C130 0.17% 91.80%
76 P180 PIAGGIO P 180 AVANTI 15375 P180 0.16% 91.96%
77 SwW4 MERLIN 4/METRO 15252 Sw4 0.16% 92.12%
78 GLEX | BD-700 GLOBAL EXPRESS 14847 C750 0.15% 92.27%
79 CRJ1 RJ-100 REGIONAL JET 14804 CRJ1 0.15% 92.42%
80 CL30 BD-100 CHALLENGER300 14147 F2TH 0.15% 92.57%
8l SR22 CIRRUS SR-22 14095 SR22 0.15% 92.72%
82 C172 CESSNA 172 SKYHAWK 14020 C172 0.14% 92.86%
83 BE9L BEECH KING AIR A90-E90 13937 BE9L 0.14% 93.00%
84 TRIS BRITTEN-NORMAN BN-2A 13892 DA42 0.14% 93.15%
85 TRIN SOCATA TB-20/21 13737 TRIN 0.14% 93.29%
86 B764 BOEING 767-400 13275 B764 0.14% 93.43%
87 P28A PA28-140/161/180/181 13182 P28A 0.14% 93.56%
88 L410 LET L-410/420 TURBOLET 12996 D228 0.13% 93.70%
89 B463 BAE-146-300 12945 B463 0.13% 93.83%
90 LJ60 LEARJET 60 12578 LJ45 0.13% 93.96%
91 C17 BOEING C-17 12434 B764 0.13% 94.09%
92 FA7X  DASSAULT FALCON 7X 12103 FA7X 0.12% 94.21%
93 B462 BAE-146-200 12087 B462 0.12% 94.34%
94 LJ35 LEARJET 35/36 11241 LJ35 0.12% 94.46%
95 C680 CESSNA 680 SOVEREIGN 11169 C680 0.12% 94.57%
96 TBM7  SOCATA TBM 700 11147 TBM7 0.12% 94.69%
97 A30B  AIRBUS A-300B2/4 10893 A30B 0.11% 94.80%
98 DA40 DIAMOND DA-40 KATANA 10854 DA42 0.11% 94.91%
99 EC55 EUROCOPTER EC-155 10678 HELI 0.11% 95.02%
100 PRM1 RAYTHEON PREMIER 1 10556 C25A 0.11% 95.13%
101 B350 BEECH SUPER KING AIR 350 10507 BE20 0.11% 95.24%
102 PA31 PIPER CHIEFTAIN 10407 PA31 0.11% 95.35%
103 J328 DORNIER 328 JET ENVOY 9935 E135 0.10% 95.45%
104 DH8B  DHC-8-200 DASH 8 9429 DH8C 0.10% 95.55%
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RANK | ICAO ID FULL NAME TRAFFIC MODEL SYNONYM | TRAFFIC | %ACCUM.
105 BE58 BEECH BARON 58 9397 BES58 0.10% 95.64%
106 P46T PIPER MALIBU MERIDIAN 9141 BESL 0.09% 95.74%
107 LJ45 LEARJET 45 9137 LJ45 0.09% 95.83%
108 EC25 EUROCOPTER EC225/725 8798 HELI 0.09% 95.92%
109 CN35  CASA CN-235 8761 AT43 0.09% 96.01%
110 PA44  PIPER SEMINOLE 8464 PA44 0.09% 96.10%
111 BE40 BEECHJET 400 8444 C25C 0.09% 96.19%
112 JS31  BAE-3100 JETSTREAM31 8268 JS32 0.09% 96.27%
113 E120 EMB-120 BRASILIA 8238 E120 0.09% 96.36%
114 C560 CESSNA CITATION V 7779 C560 0.08% 96.44%
115 C160 TRANSALL C-160 7719 C160 0.08% 96.52%
116 AN26 | ANTONOV AN-26 / AN26B 7713 AN30 0.08% 96.60%
117 FA50 DASSAULT FALCON 50 7494 FA50 0.08% 96.67%
118 C182 CESSNA 182 SKYLANE 6992 C182 0.07% 96.75%
119 GL5T  BD-700 GLOBAL 5000 6593 C750 0.07% 96.82%
120 GALX  GULFSTREAM G200 6349 F2TH 0.07% 96.88%
121 D228 DORNIER 228-100/200 6139 D228 0.06% 96.94%
122 P28R  PIPER PA-28R-180/200 6116 DA42 0.06% 97.01%
123 C30J  C-130J HERCULES 5900 C130 0.06% 97.07%
124 E50P EMBRAER PHENOM 100 5834 E50P 0.06% 97.13%
125 B773 BOEING 777-300 5792 B773 0.06% 97.19%
126 T204 TUPOLEV TU-204 5675 T204 0.06% 97.25%
127 E121 EMBRAER EMB-121 XINGU 5394 PAY?2 0.06% 97.30%
128 B748 BOEING 747-8 5354 B748 0.06% 97.36%
129 B742 BOEING 747-200 5286 B742 0.05% 97.41%
130 C650 CESSNA CITATION lii 5065 LJ35 0.05% 97.46%
131 PA46 PIPER MALIBU 4891 PA46 0.05% 97.52%
132 C295 CASAC-295 4598 ATP 0.05% 97.56%
133 A345 AIRBUS A-340-500 4585 A345 0.05% 97.61%
134 K35R BOEING KC-135R/T 4338 B703 0.04% 97.65%
135 A148 ANTONOV AN-148 4293 A148 0.04% 97.70%
136 AS3B  AS-532A2 COUGAR MK2 4275 HELI 0.04% 97.74%
137 MD83 BOEING MD-83 4195 MD83 0.04% 97.79%
138 IL76 IL-76/IL-76M/MD/T/TD 4104 IL76 0.04% 97.83%
139 C208 CESSNA CARAVAN | 4070 PA27 0.04% 97.87%
140 C27J ALENIA C-27J SPARTAN 4008 E120 0.04% 97.91%
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TOTAL BADA
RANK | ICAO ID FULL NAME TRAFFIC MODEL

SYNONYM | TRAFFIC

%TOTAL

%ACCUM.

AN12 | ANTONOV AN-12 / AN-12BP 3885 C130 0.04% 97.95%
142 IL96 IL-96 3728 IL96 0.04% 97.99%
143 F16 F-16 FIGHTING FALCON 3704 FGTN 0.04% 98.03%
144 PAY3 PA-42 720 CHEYENNE 3 3504 PAY3 0.04% 98.07%
145 M20P  MOONEY M-20 A-D/J/LIRIS 3491 TRIN 0.04% 98.10%
146 FA10 DASSAULT FALCON 10 3319 FA10 0.03% 98.14%
147 BE76 BEECH DUCHESS 76 3305 C182 0.03% 98.17%
148 AS32  AS-532UC COUGAR 3287 HELI 0.03% 98.20%
149 E55P EMBRAER PHENOM 300 3263 E55P 0.03% 98.24%
150 SU95  SUKHOI SUPERJET 100-95 3207 0.03% 98.27%
151 M20T  MOONEY M-20 K/M/TN 3169 TRIN 0.03% 98.30%
152 SR20 CIRRUS SR-20 3117 SR22 0.03% 98.34%
153 LJ40 LEARJET 40 3108 LJ45 0.03% 98.37%
154 A3ST  AIRBUS A-300ST BELUGA 3102 A3ST 0.03% 98.40%
155 F27 FOKKER FRIENDSHIP 3024 F27 0.03% 98.43%
156 FA20 DASSAULT FALCON 20 3006 FA20 0.03% 98.46%
157 DHC6 TWIN OTTER 2969 D228 0.03% 98.49%
158 C750 CESSNA 750 CITATION X 2939 C750 0.03% 98.52%
159 P28T PIPER PA-28RT ARROW 2859 P28T 0.03% 98.55%
160 TBM8 SOCATA TBM 850 2825 TBMS8 0.03% 98.58%
161 G150 GULFSTREAM G150 2646 F2TH 0.03% 98.61%
162 PAY2 PA-31-T CHEYENNE 2 2611 PAY2 0.03% 98.64%
163 A342  AIRBUS A-340-200 2567 A342 0.03% 98.66%
164 MD87  BOEING MD-87 2550 MD82 0.03% 98.69%
165 BE36 BEECH BONANZA 36 2435 DA42 0.03% 98.71%
166 2777 NO ASSIGNED DESIGN 2316 0.02% 98.74%
167 P3 ORION 2231 C130 0.02% 98.76%
168 C5 LOCKHEED C-5 GALAXY 2183 A346 0.02% 98.78%
169 SW3  MERLIN IVC 2157 PAY3 0.02% 98.81%
170 BE33  BEECH BONANZA 33 2102 C182 0.02% 98.83%
171 BE30 BEECH SUPER KING AIR 300 2050 BE20 0.02% 98.85%
172 C25C CESSNA 525C CJ4 1945 C25C 0.02% 98.87%
173 LJ55 LEARJET 55 1921 LJ45 0.02% 98.89%
174 YK42  YAKOVLEV YAK-42 1906 YK42 0.02% 98.91%
175 C340 CESSNA 340 1885 C421 0.02% 98.93%
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F406 REIMS F406 CARAVAN 2 1866 PAY3 0.02% 98.95%
177 TOBA  SOCATA TB-10/200 TOBAGO 1824 C172 0.02% 98.97%
178 P68 PARTENAVIA VICTOR 1789 PA27 0.02% 98.98%
179 C501  CESSNA CITATION 1SP 1737 C550 0.02% 99.00%
180 PA30 PIPER TWIN COMANCHE 1729 TRIN 0.02% 99.02%
181 Al124  ANTONOV AN-124 RUSLAN 1705 Al24 0.02% 99.04%
182 C210 | CENTURION/II 1673 SR22 0.02% 99.05%
183 C425 | CORSAIR/CONQUEST 1662 TBM8 0.02% 99.07%
184 B743 BOEING 747-300 1637 B743 0.02% 99.09%
185 BES55 BEECH BARON 55 COCHISE 1632 PA34 0.02% 99.11%
186 EC35 EUROCOPTER EC-135 1603 HELI 0.02% 99.12%
187 C500 CESSNA CITATION | 1594 C550 0.02% 99.14%
188 S76 SIKORSKY S-76/H-76 1574 HELI 0.02% 99.16%
189 AN24  ANTONOV AN-24 1530 AN24 0.02% 99.17%
190 LJ31 LEARJET 31 1514 LJ45 0.02% 99.19%
191 DC10 DC-10 ALL SERIES 1501 DC10 0.02% 99.20%
192 PO6T TECNAM P-2006T 1477 0.02% 99.22%
193 PUMA  AEROSP. SA-330 PUMA 1398 HELI 0.01% 99.23%
194 AT76  ATR-72-600 1386 AT75 0.01% 99.25%
195 AS65 | AS-365 DAUPHIN 2 1355 HELI 0.01% 99.26%
196 PA32 PIPER SARATOGA 1319 PA44 0.01% 99.27%
197 B788 BOING 787-8 DREAMLINER 1312 B788 0.01% 99.29%
198 AN28  ANTONOV AN-28 1296 AN28 0.01% 99.30%
199 GLF3  GULFSTREAM 3 1285 FA7X 0.01% 99.31%
